

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on the 24th day of May 2013, I electronically served copies of Counsel for the Acting General Counsel's Answering Brief to Respondent's Exceptions to the Administrative Law Judge's Decision on the following parties of record:

Cliff Nelson
230 Peachtree St., NW, Suite 2400
Atlanta, GA 30303
Counsel for Respondent
Email: cnelson@constangy.com

Brenda Robinson
2680 Vulcan Street
Muskegon, MI 49444
Counsel for the Charging Union
Email: brenda.robinson@seiuhcmi.org

/s/ Dynn Nick
Dynn Nick
Counsel for the General Counsel

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
WASHINGTON, D.C.

HEARTLAND-PLYMOUTH COURT MI, LLC
d/b/a HEARTLAND HEALTH CARE CENTER—
PLYMOUTH COURT

Respondent

and

Case 07-CA-070626

SEIU HEALTHCARE MICHIGAN,
Charging Union

**COUNSEL FOR THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING
BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Dynn Nick
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region Seven
Patrick V. McNamara Federal Building
Room 300, 477 Michigan Avenue
Detroit, Michigan 48226-2569
(313) 226-2519
dynn.nick@nlrb.gov

May 24, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....i.

INTRODUCTION..... 1

I. **The ALJ did not err in finding that the Union did not waive its right to bargain over the “effects” of Respondent’s decision to reduce the hours of dietary employees.** (Exceptions 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 15, 16, 18, 22 and 23).....2

II. **The ALJ did not err by failing to utilize a “contract coverage” analysis in his decision which would have relieved Respondent of any obligation to bargain over the effects of its decision to reduce hours.** (Exceptions 5, 11, 15, 16, 18, 20, 22 and 23).....7

III. **The ALJ Did Not Err in deciding not to defer to the underlying arbitration decision.** (Exceptions 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18, 22 and 23).....9

IV. **The ALJ Did Not Err in finding that the Union did not waive its right to effects bargaining.** (Exceptions 1, 2, 3, 8, 10, 11, 18, 22, and 23)..... 11

V. **The ALJ Did Not Err by not limiting effects bargaining to “significant management decisions involving loss of employment and to other management decisions where the union adequately identifies specific effects warranting bargaining”** (Exceptions 11, 15, 18, 22, and 23).....16

VI. **The ALJ Did Not Err in recommending a remedy consistent with *Transmarine Navigation Corp.*, 170 NLRB 389 (1968)** (Exceptions 17, 18, and 19).....17

CONCLUSION.....19

Table of Authorities

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>AG Communications Systems Corp.</i> , 350 NLRB 168, 173 (2007), petition for review denied sub nom. 563 F.3d 418 (9th Cir. 2009).....	17-18
<i>Airo Die Casting, Inc.</i> , 354 NLRB 92, 93 (2009).....	3,4,5,6
<i>Allison Corp.</i> , 330 NLRB 1363,1365(2000).....	3,6
<i>Andersen Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 277 NLRB 1204, 1205 (1985).....	11
<i>Armour & Co.</i> , 280 NLRB 824 fn. 2 (1986).....	11
<i>Bath Marine Draftsmen’s Assoc. v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 14 (1 st Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>CBS Corp.</i> , 326 NLRB 861-862 (1998).....	4,5
<i>Champion River Co.</i> , 314 NLRB 1097, 1099 fn. 8 (1994).....	12
<i>Chicago Tribune Co. v. NLRB</i> , 974 F.2d 933 (7 th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Colorflo Decorator Products</i> , 228 NLRB 408, 410 (1977), enfd. mem. 583 F.2d 1289 (9th Cir. 1978)....	12
<i>Daikichi Corp.</i> , 335 NLRB 622, 622 (2001).....	12
<i>Dennison National Co.</i> , 296 NLRB 169, 170 (1989).....	10
<i>Douglas Aircraft Co.</i> , 308 NLRB 1217, 1217 fn. 1(1992).....	12
<i>Enloe Medical Center v. NLRB</i> , 433 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Good Samaritan Hospital</i> , 335 NLRB 901 (2001).....	6,18
<i>GTE Automatic Electric, Inc.</i> , 261 NLRB 1491, 1491-92 (1982).....	4,5
<i>Jewel Bakery</i> , 268 NLRB 1326, 1327 (1984).....	13
<i>Kohler Mix Specialties</i> , 332 NLRB 630, 631-632 (2000).....	11
<i>Local Joint Executive Board of Las Vegas v. NLRB</i> , 540 F.3d 1072 (9 th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Local Union 36, IBEW v. NLRB</i> , 706 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Natomi Hospitals of California, Inc.</i> , 335 NLRB 901, 902 (2001).....	4
<i>Noblit Bros.</i> , 305 NLRB 329 (1992).....	14
<i>Provena Hospitals</i> , 350 NLRB 808, 812-813 (2007).....	8-9,16

<i>Radioear Corp.</i> , 214 NLRB 362, 364 (1974).....	4
<i>Road Sprinkler Fitters Local 669 v. NLRB</i> , 600 F.2d 918, 922-923 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	8
<i>Rochester Gas & Electric Corp.</i> , 355 NLRB 507 (2010), enfd. 2013 WL 174110 (2d Cir. 2013).....	13-14,17-18
<i>Smurfit-Stone Container Corp.</i> , 344 NLRB 658 (2005).....	10-11
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products, Inc.</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950) enfd. 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951).....	13
<i>TCI of New York</i> , 301 NLRB 822 at 824 (1991).....	9
<i>Transmarine Navigation Corp.</i> , 170 NLRB 389 (1968).....	2,17-18
<i>Trojan Yacht</i> , 319 NLRB 741, 742 (1995).....	3
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574, 578 (1960).....	14

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

HEARTLAND-PLYMOUTH COURT MI, LLC
d/b/a HEARTLAND HEALTH CARE CENTER—
PLYMOUTH COURT

Respondent

and

Case 07-CA-070626
